
Page 1 

 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MINUTES INDEX 

January 1, 2024 through February 27, 2024 

Book PPPP 

 

 

 

 

Abair, Diane L. .......................................................................................................................................................................... 5 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 

 Agreement; Redding, City of; Leased space at Hill 900 repeater site .............................................................................. 25 

 Agmt; Superior California Investments, LLC; real property lease for office space at 1670 Market Street, Redding ...... 17 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 CSA DSS; Certification Statement Regarding Composition of LPC Membership .......................................................... 25 

 Reso. No. 2024-011; authorizes CEO to approve lease payments for Sheriff-Boating Safety Unit ................................. 19 

ADMINISTRATIVE PERMITS (no items at this time) 

ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY (no items at this time) 

Adobe, Inc. .............................................................................................................................................................................. 11 

AGREEMENTS 

 Adobe, Inc.; Adobe products, licenses, maintenance, and support ................................................................................... 11 

 Axon Enterprise, Inc.; digital evidence storage system .................................................................................................... 10 

 CA BCSH; Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Grant Program Round 1 ...................................................... 10 

 CA BCSH; Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Grant Program Round 2 ................................................ 10, 11 

 CA BCSH; Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Grant Program Round 3 ................................................ 10, 11 

 CA DHCS; California Children’s Services Program .......................................................................................................... 4 

 CalMHSA; participation in Workforce Education and Training program ........................................................................ 20 

 CalTrans; Administering Agency-State Master Agreement for State-funded programs .................................................. 25 

 CDPH; Agreement Funding Application with California Home Visiting Program ......................................................... 25 

 Dokken Engineering, Inc.; engineering srvcs for Fern Rd E at Glendenning Crk Bridge Replacement Proj, #705929 .... 5 

 Education Development Center, Inc.; suicide prevention training for staff ....................................................................... 4 

 Frontier Energy, Inc.; consulting services for County Fleet infrastructure electrification plan .......................................... 4 

 Health Management Associates, Inc.; consulting, planning, and implementation of CalAIM mandate .......................... 20 

 Kimple, Kevin; personnel investigation services .............................................................................................................. 26 

 Microsoft;  Volume Licensing Enterprise Enrollment maintenance/support of Microsoft software licenses .................... 4 

 Mikala Corp., Inc., dba A-1 Tree Service and Stump Removal; on-call tree, stump, and brush related services ............ 20 

 Mission Linen Supply; uniform and linen rentals and laundering services ...................................................................... 26 

 Partnership HealthPlan of California; Enhanced Care Management Services ................................................................... 4 

 Purtzer, Dan, MD; autopsy services ................................................................................................................................. 13 

 Redding Collision Center, Inc.; auto body service, repair, and painting for County-owned vehicles .............................. 12 

 Redding, City of; Leased space at Hill 900 repeater site .................................................................................................. 25 

 Shasta County Arts Council; providing two murals, art programs and services .............................................................. 20 

 Shasta County Office of Education; foster youth education services ............................................................................... 25 

 Sierra Excavating LLC; Demolition of the Old Juvenile Justice Center, Contract No. 610855 ....................................... 25 

 Superior California Investments, LLC; real property lease for office space at 1670 Market Street, Redding ................. 17 

 U.S. DOJ DEA; Letter of agreement for Sheriff’s Office Marijuana Investigation Team ............................................... 26 

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD  (see also Air Pollution Control Board Minutes Index) 

Airport Land Use Commission 

ANDERSON, CITY OF (no items at this time) 

Ankeny, Shawn ......................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Anonymous Speaker ................................................................................................................. 2, 3, 8, 16, 18, 19, 23, 24, 26, 27 

APPEALS (no items at this time) 

APPOINTMENTS 

 Assessment Appeals Board ................................................................................................................................................. 5 

 Commission on Aging ...................................................................................................................................................... 10 

 County Service Area Community Advisory Board (CAB) appointments .......................................................................... 5 

 County Surveyor ................................................................................................................................................................. 6 

 Halcumb Public Cemetery District ................................................................................................................................... 25 

 Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council .............................................................................................................................. 12 

 Public Works Director ........................................................................................................................................................ 6 

 Shasta County Local Child Care and Development Planning Council ............................................................................. 25 

 Sierra Nevada Conservancy .............................................................................................................................................. 17 

Area Agency on Aging, Planning and Service Area 2 

Assessment Appeals Board ....................................................................................................................................................... 5 

ASSESSOR-RECORDER (no items at this time) 

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 



Page 2 

 
 Claim; Zayo Group, LLC; denial of claim for refund of FY 2019-20 property taxes ........................................................ 4 

 County claims list ............................................................................................................................................................... 4 

 Impact Fee Program ............................................................................................................................................................ 2 

 Presentation; Audit of County Clerk Fees ........................................................................................................................ 23 

 Presentation; Shasta County Whistleblower Program ...................................................................................................... 23 

Axon Enterprise, Inc. ............................................................................................................................................................... 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Baker, Laurie ........................................................................................................................................................................... 16 

Baremore, Susanne .................................................................................................................................................................. 16 

Barner, Brian ........................................................................................................................................................................... 12 

Bartolomei, Carl Troy ............................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Becker, Mark; January 23, 2024, invocation ............................................................................................................................. 7 

Berg, Francis; President of Shasta County Fire Safe Council ................................................................................................. 23 

Berkey, Martin A. .................................................................................................................................................................... 25 

BG  ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 2 

BIDS 

 Demolition of the Old Juvenile Justice Center, Contract No. 610855 .............................................................................. 25 

 Public Health Laboratory HVAC Replacement Project, Contract No. 610571 ................................................................ 20 

 Shasta County Jail Inmate Transportation & Courtroom Repurposing Project, Contract No. 610590 ............................ 12 

 Shasta County Juvenile Rehabilitation Facility West Recreation Yard Addition, Contract No. 610855 ......................... 26 

 Veterans Hall Roofing Project, Contract No. 610967 ....................................................................................................... 20 

Blaze, Nathan .......................................................................................................................................................................... 16 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 CSAC; Caucus change from suburban to rural county membership ................................................................................ 16 

 Letter of Opposition; AT&T’s application for target relief from Carrier of Last Resort obligation................................. 22 

 Letter of Opposition; SB 961, to limit speed of vehicles to 10 mph over speed limit ...................................................... 19 

 Letter of Support; Agreement to Support Healthy Rivers and Landscapes ........................................................................ 2 

 Letter of Support; HR 6944, proposing to establish a catastrophic property loss reinsurance program ........................... 22 

 Public Employee Performance Evaluation; County Executive Officer .............................................................................. 3 

Bridgeford, Lori ....................................................................................................................................................... 7, 16, 18, 26 

Brown, Joshua ............................................................................................................................................................... 2, 3, 7, 8 

Brown, Loren ............................................................................................................................................................................. 7 

BUDGET 

 FY 2023-24 Shasta County Budget Update ...................................................................................................................... 26 

 FY 2024-25 Adopted Budget 

 FY 2024-25 Budget Hearings 

 FY 2024-25 Recommended Budget Book 

 FY 2024-25 Shasta County Budget Adoption Schedule ................................................................................................... 26 

 Reso. No. XXXX; adopts FY 2023-24 budget, committed Fund Balances/Position Allocations/Salary Schedule 

 Salary Reso. XXXX; reflects Position Allocation Amendments as approved in FY 2023-24 budget 

BUDGET AMENDMENTS/TRANSFERS 

 Accumulated Capital Outlay ............................................................................................................................................. 27 

 Agricultural Commissioner/Sealer of Weights and Measures .......................................................................................... 27 

 Animal Control ................................................................................................................................................................. 27 

 Board of Supervisors ......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 Boating Safety ................................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 California Children’s Services .......................................................................................................................................... 27 

 Clerk of the Board ............................................................................................................................................................. 27 

 Coroner ............................................................................................................................................................................. 27 

 County Administrative Office ........................................................................................................................................... 27 

 County Indigent Cases ...................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 CSA No. 3-Castella Water ................................................................................................................................................ 12 

 District Attorney ............................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 Elections ............................................................................................................................................................................ 13 

 Fleet Management ............................................................................................................................................................. 12 

 Health and Human Services Agency-Economic Mobility .......................................................................................... 10, 11 

 Jail ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 Juvenile Rehabilitation Facility ........................................................................................................................................ 27 

 Mid-Year Budget Amendments ........................................................................................................................................ 26 

 Miscellaneous General .......................................................................................................................................... 12, 25, 27 



Page 3 

 
 Opportunity Center ........................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 Perinatal ............................................................................................................................................................................ 27 

 Permanent Road Divisions .......................................................................................................................................... 12, 27 

 Personnel ........................................................................................................................................................................... 13 

 Planning ............................................................................................................................................................................ 27 

 Public Guardian ................................................................................................................................................................ 27 

 Public Safety Infrastructure Committed Fund .................................................................................................................. 27 

 Reserves for Contingencies............................................................................................................................................... 27 

 Restricted Fund Balance ................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 Risk Management ............................................................................................................................................................. 27 

 Roads ................................................................................................................................................................................ 12 

 Sheriff ......................................................................................................................................................................... 13, 27 

 Social Services Administration ......................................................................................................................................... 27 

 Welfare and Cash Aid Payments ...................................................................................................................................... 27 

BUILDING DIVISION (see also RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) (no items at this time) 

Burnett, Jim ............................................................................................................................................................................... 8 

 

 

 

 

 

Caldwell, Rick; January 30, 2024, invocation ......................................................................................................................... 15 

CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES (CSAC) 

 Caucus change from suburban to rural county membership ............................................................................................. 16 

 Presentation; CSAC California County Caucus Membership Affiliation ......................................................................... 16 

CALIFORNIA, STATE OF 

 Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC) 

 Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency (BCSH) ..................................................................................... 10, 11 

 California Energy Commission (CEC) 

 California Mental Health Services Authority (CalMHSA) ............................................................................................... 20 

 California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) 

 California Victim Compensation Board 

 Department of Community Services and Development (DCSD) 

 Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CalFire) 

 Department of General Services (CDGS) 

 Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) .................................................................................................................... 4 

 Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) 

 Department of Parks and Recreation (CDPR) 

 Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways (CDPR-DBW) 

 Department of Public Health (CDPH) ........................................................................................................................ 11, 25 

 Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) 

 Department of Social Services (DSS) ............................................................................................................................... 25 

 Department of Transportation (CalTrans) ........................................................................................................................ 25 

 Department of Veterans Affairs (CalVet) 

 Highway Patrol (CHP) 

 Mental Health Services Oversight & Accountability Commission 

Cannon, George ......................................................................................................................................................................... 2 

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE (no items at this time) 

Chapman, Janet; February 6, 2024, invocation ....................................................................................................................... 18 

CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES (no items at this time) 

CLAIMS 

 County claims list ............................................................................................................................................................... 4 

 Zayo Group, LLC; denial of claim for refund of FY 2019-20 property taxes .................................................................... 4 

Clarke, Lee ............................................................................................................................................................................ 2, 3 

CLERK OF THE BOARD 

 Appointments ................................................................................................................................................................ 5, 25 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 Ord. No. 665-4; Amends Ord. No. 665 and suspends collection of new public facility impact fees. ............................ 2, 8 

 Ord. No. SCC 2024-01; Amends Ch. 2.40 for appt  of County Surveyor separately from Public Works Director ..... 6, 10 

 Reso. No. 2024-012; repeals Reso. No. 2022-032; amends SC Conflict of Interest Code and Designated Positions ...... 25 

Coller, Arthur .......................................................................................................................................................................... 24 

Commission on Aging ............................................................................................................................................................. 10 

COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY  (see HOUSING AUTHORITY and HHSA-ECONOMIC MOBILITY)  

COUNTY CLERK/ELECTIONS 

 Presentation; Audit of County Clerk Fees ........................................................................................................................ 23 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 13 



Page 4 

 
 Salary Reso. No. 1675; amends Position Allocation List for Elections Administration & Personnel positions .............. 13 

COUNTY COUNSEL 

 Presentation; Child Abuse Central Index (CACI) Process................................................................................................ 16 

COUNTY FIRE (COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 1) 

 MOU; Dignity Health, dba Mercy Medical Ctr Redding; hospital srvcs to SC Fire Dept Advanced Life Support Srvcs . 4 

COUNTY SERVICE AREAS (CSAs) 

 Budget Amendments ......................................................................................................................................................... 12 

 CSA No. 3-Castella Water Administration ....................................................................................................................... 12 

COURTS (see also SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, SHASTA COUNTY) 

  

COVID-19 CORONAVIRUS (see also LOCAL EMERGENCY) (no items at this time) 

  

 

 

 

 

Dallen, Anissa.......................................................................................................................................................................... 18 

Dayton, Lang ............................................................................................................................................................................. 2 

DEEDS (no items at this time) 

Dignity Health, dba Mercy Medical Center Redding ................................................................................................................ 4 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

 Agreement; Axon Enterprise, Inc.; digital evidence storage system ................................................................................ 10 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

Dokken Engineering, Inc. .......................................................................................................................................................... 5 

DONATIONS/GIFTS (no items at this time) 

  

DROUGHT (see also LOCAL EMERGENCY)  (no items at this time) 

Duckett, Dawn ........................................................................................................................................................... 2, 8, 19, 22 

 

 

 

Economic Development Corporation (no items at this time) 

Education Development Center, Inc. ......................................................................................................................................... 4 

ELECTIONS (see COUNTY CLERK) 

 

EMPLOYEE OF THE MONTH 

 Reso. No. 2024-001; January 2024 Employee of the Month, Sara Reese, Nutrition Assistant III ..................................... 1 

 Reso. No. 2024-010; February 2024 Employee of the Month, Anissa Dallen, Senior Public Health Assistant ............... 18 

EMPLOYEE OF THE YEAR 

 Reso. No. 2024-006; 2023 Employee of the Year Loren Brown, Custodian II .................................................................. 7 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION (see also RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) (no items at this time) 

 

 

 

 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (see also PUBLIC WORKS) (no items at this time) 

  

FARM ADVISOR (no items at this time) 

  

Fawn Fire 

  

FEES 

 Fiscal Year 2022-23 annual and five-year Shasta County Public Facilities Impact Fees reports ..................................... 12 

FIRE WARDEN  (see COUNTY FIRE) 

  

FLEET MANAGEMENT (see also PUBLIC WORKS) 

 Agreement; Frontier Energy, Inc.; consulting services for County Fleet infrastructure electrification plan ...................... 4 

FOUNTAIN WIND PROJECT 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 12 

Frontier Energy, Inc. .................................................................................................................................................................. 4 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 5 

 
Gardinier, Christian ....................................................................................................................................................... 8, 23, 26 

Garman, Tim ........................................................................................................................................................................... 12 

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENTS (no items at this time) 

General Teamsters Union #137 ............................................................................................................................................... 24 

Giles, Bonnie ........................................................................................................................................................................... 10 

Golden State Finance Authority 

Gorder, Jeff ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2 

GRAND JURY 

GRANTS/GRANT APPLICATIONS (no items at this time) 

 

 

 

 

 

Halcumb Public Cemetery District .......................................................................................................................................... 25 

Hallagan, David ..................................................................................................................................................................... 2, 8 

Hallagan, Mike ........................................................................................................................................................................ 12 

Hansen, Margaret ................................................................................................................................................................ 2, 18 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY (HHSA) 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

 Reso. No. 2024-001; January 2024 Employee of the Month, Sara Reese, Nutrition Assistant III ..................................... 1 

 Salary Reso. No. 1671; adds new class of HHSA Chief Fiscal Officer to Salary Schedule/1.0 FTE to HHSA Budget .... 5 

HHSA-ADMINISTRATION (no items at this time) 

HHSA-BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

 Agreement; CalMHSA; participation in Workforce Education and Training program .................................................... 20 

 Agreement; Shasta County Office of Education; foster youth education services ........................................................... 25 

 Partnership HealthPlan of California; Enhanced Care Management Services ................................................................... 4 

 Presentation; Child Abuse Central Index (CACI) Process ............................................................................................... 16 

HHSA-ECONOMIC MOBILITY (see also HOUSING AUTHORITY) 

 Agreement; CA BCSH; Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Grant Program Round 1 .................................. 10 

 Agreement; CA BCSH; Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Grant Program Round 2 ............................ 10, 11 

 Agreement; CA BCSH; Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Grant Program Round 3 ............................ 10, 11 

 Budget amendments .................................................................................................................................................... 10, 11 

HHSA-PUBLIC HEALTH 

 Agreement; CA DHCS; California Children’s Services Program ...................................................................................... 4 

 Agreement; CDPH; Agreement Funding Application with California Home Visiting Program ..................................... 25 

 Agreement; Education Development Center, Inc.; suicide prevention training for staff .................................................... 4 

 Application; CDPH; funding application for health of mothers, infants, children, and families ...................................... 11 

 Reso. No. 2024-008; designates agents for Homeland Security Grant Programs for Federal Fiscal Year 2023-24 ........ 11 

 Reso. No. 2024-010; February 2024 Employee of the Month, Anissa Dallen, Senior Public Health Assistant............... 18 

Health Management Associates, Inc. ...................................................................................................................................... 20 

Heston, Lori ............................................................................................................................................................................. 19 

Hobbs, Laura ....................................................................................................................................................................... 2, 16 

HOUSING & COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAMS  (see HOUSING AUTHORITY & HHSA-ECONOMIC MOBILITY) 

HOUSING AUTHORITY (see also Housing Authority Minutes Index) 

 NorCal Continuum of Care ............................................................................................................................................... 10 

Hughes, Pam ................................................................................................................................................................ 16, 23, 24 

Hyperion Demolition ............................................................................................................................................................... 25 

 

 

 

 

IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY (see also IHSS Public Authority Minutes Index)  (no items at 

this time) 

  

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 Agreement; Adobe, Inc.; Adobe products, licenses, maintenance, and support ............................................................... 11 

 Agmt; Microsoft;  Volume Licensing Enterprise Enrollment maintenance/support of Microsoft software licenses ......... 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

James ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 8 

James, Mike ....................................................................................................................................................................... 16, 23 



Page 6 

 
Jeff  .................................................................................................................................................................................... 16, 26 

Jenny .......................................................................................................................................................... 2, 3, 8, 16, 23, 24, 26 

Johanna .................................................................................................................................................................................... 16 

JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS 

 Redding Area Bus Authority............................................................................................................................................. 25 

Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council .................................................................................................................................... 12 

JUVENILE REHABILITATION FACILITY (no items at this time) 

 

 

 

Kimple, Kevin ......................................................................................................................................................................... 26 

Knight, Jon ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2 

Knot, Daniel .............................................................................................................................................................................. 2 

Kohn, Steve ............................................................................................................................................................... 2, 8, 16, 26 

 

 

 

 

 

LABOR NEGOTIATIONS 

 Deputy Sheriffs Association-Correctional Officer-Deputy Sheriffs (DSA-CO) .............................................................. 24 

 Deputy Sheriffs Association-Deputy Sheriff, Sergeant and District Attorney Investigators (DSA-DSSDI) ................... 24 

 General Teamsters #137-Trades and Crafts Unit (Teamsters-TCU) ................................................................................ 24 

 General Teamsters #13-Deputy Coroner Investigators Unit (Teamsters-DCIU) .............................................................. 24 

 Management Council Mid-Management Bargaining Unit (MMBU) ............................................................................... 24 

 Professional Peace Officers Association (PPOA) ............................................................................................................. 24 

 Sheriff’s Administrative Association (SAA) .................................................................................................................... 24 

 Shasta County Employees Association-Supervisory Unit (SCEA-Sup.) .......................................................................... 24 

 United Public Employees of California, Local 792-General Unit (UPEC-General) ........................................................ 24 

 United Public Employees of California, Local 792-Professional Unit (UPEC-Professional) .......................................... 24 

 Unrepresented Employees-Confidential ........................................................................................................................... 24 

 Unrepresented Employees-Management .......................................................................................................................... 24 

LEASES 

 Agreement; Redding, City of; Leased space at Hill 900 repeater site .............................................................................. 25 

 Agmt; Superior California Investments, LLC; real property lease for office space at 1670 Market Street, Redding ...... 17 

LEGISLATION 

 HR 6944, proposing to establish a catastrophic property loss reinsurance program ........................................................ 22 

 SB 2 ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

 SB 961; requires certain vehicles to be equipped with intelligent speed limiter ........................................................ 15, 19 

 SB 1036; organic waste recycling ..................................................................................................................................... 22 

LIBRARY (no items at this time) 

LITIGATION 

 Anderson/Millville Residents v. County of Shasta, et al., Patrick Jones, Real Parties in Interest ......................... 3, 16, 24 

 Anticipated Litigation ............................................................................................................................................. 9, 20, 24 

 County of Shasta, et al., v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation, et al. ....................................................................... 24 

 County of Shasta, et al., v. California Energy Commission, et al. .............................................................................. 20, 24 

 David Couch, Sr., et al. v. State of California, et al. ........................................................................................................ 20 

 Everett Jewett, et al. v. California Forensic Medical Group, Inc., et al. .......................................................................... 16 

 Scripps NP Operation LLC v. County of Shasta, et al. ..................................................................................................... 24 

 Wagner v. Shasta County & Shasta County Sheriff, et al. .................................................................................................. 3 

Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) 

LOCAL EMERGENCY (see also COVID-19, DROUGHT)  (no items at this time) 

Lowe, Jeff .................................................................................................................................................................................. 8 

Lucero, Dolores ............................................................................................................................................................... 2, 8, 24 

 

 

 

 

McArthur, Missy ....................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

McConnell Foundation (no items at this time) 

McCullough, Katie .................................................................................................................................................................. 12 

Management Council Mid-Management Bargaining Unit ...................................................................................................... 24 

MEMORANDA OF UNDERSTANDING 

 Dignity Health, dba Mercy Medical Ctr Redding; hospital services to SC Fire Dept Advanced Life Support Services ... 4 

 FAA; On-Airport MOA; installation/operation of FAA navigation equipment at Fall River Mills Airport ...................... 5 

 Reso. No. 2024-003; approves MOU with Sheriff’s Administrative Association .............................................................. 5 



Page 7 

 
 Reso. No. 2024-009; approves successor MOU between DSA-CO & County through 3/1/25 ........................................ 13 

Menoher, Charlie ................................................................................................................................................................. 2, 24 

MENTAL HEALTH (see also HHSA-ADULT/CHILDREN’S SERVICES) (no items at this time) 

MERCY MEDICAL CENTER (no items at this time) 

Microsoft ................................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Mikala Corp., Inc., dba A-1 Tree Service and Stump Removal .............................................................................................. 20 

Mission Linen Supply ............................................................................................................................................................. 26 

Moore, Kim ....................................................................................................................................................................... 23, 26 

Mosher, Tim ............................................................................................................................................................................ 16 

 

 

 

 

 

Nathan ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

NOTICES OF COMPLETION (see also PUBLIC WORKS) 

 CSA No. 6-Jones Valley Water Meter/Backwash Pump/SCADA Improvement Project, Contract No. 610858 ............. 12 

 CSA No. 17-Cottonwood Collection System Improvement Project, Contract no. 610533 .............................................. 12 

 Demolition of the Old Juvenile Justice Center, Contract No. 610855 .............................................................................. 25 

Nowain, Benjamin ............................................................................................................................................................... 8, 16 

 

 

 

 

O’Mahony, Kieran................................................................................................................................................................... 23 

OPEN TIME 

 Amaral, Steve .................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

 Ann ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

 Anonymous Speaker ............................................................................................................................................... 3, 10, 19 

 Antonia.............................................................................................................................................................................. 19 

 Baremore, Susanne ........................................................................................................................................................... 17 

 Bev .......................................................................................................................................................................... 9, 19, 24 

 Bielecki, Alex ........................................................................................................................................................... 3, 9, 16 

 Blaze, Nathan ...................................................................................................................................................... 3, 9, 19, 24 

 Brassfield, Annie .............................................................................................................................................................. 16 

 Bridgeford, Lori .................................................................................................................................................... 17, 19, 24 

 Brown, Joshua ..................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

 Burnett, Jim ....................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

 Cantrell, Margaret ....................................................................................................................................................... 19, 24 

 Clarke, Lee ................................................................................................................................................................ 3, 9, 19 

 Coller, Arthur .............................................................................................................................................................. 19, 24 

 Compton, Randy ......................................................................................................................................................... 19, 24 

 Darcy ................................................................................................................................................................................. 10 

 Dokes, Joe ..................................................................................................................................................................... 3, 19 

 Duckett, Dawn .......................................................................................................................................................... 3, 9, 19 

 Dungan, James .................................................................................................................................................................. 19 

 Frank, Douglas .................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

 French, Jessica .................................................................................................................................................................. 10 

 G., Richard ........................................................................................................................................................................ 17 

 Gallardo, Richard .............................................................................................................................................................. 10 

 Gardinier, Christian ...................................................................................................................................................... 9, 24 

 Gardner, Nick ...................................................................................................................................................10, 16, 19, 24 

 Gibbs, Robert .................................................................................................................................................................... 10 

 Gilbert, Bill ....................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

 H., Rick ............................................................................................................................................................................. 24 

 Hallagan, David ...................................................................................................................................................... 3, 19, 24 

 Hansen, Margaret .......................................................................................................................................................... 3, 19 

 Hildebrandt, Thomas ........................................................................................................................................................ 19 

 Hobbs, Laura ....................................................................................................................................................10, 17, 19, 24 

 Holliday, Deidre .......................................................................................................................................................... 10, 19 

 James ................................................................................................................................................................................. 24 

 James, Mike ................................................................................................................................................................ 19, 24 

 Jeff .......................................................................................................................................................................... 3, 19, 24 

 Jenny ................................................................................................................................................................... 3, 9, 17, 24 

 KC ......................................................................................................................................................................... 10, 17, 19 

 Kent, Mark ........................................................................................................................................................................ 16 



Page 8 

 
 Knight, Jon .................................................................................................................................................................... 9, 19 

 Kohn, Steve ............................................................................................................................................... 10, 16, 17, 19, 24 

 Kwiatkowski, Joel ............................................................................................................................................................. 24 

 Leslie ................................................................................................................................................................................. 10 

 Lucero, Dolores ................................................................................................................................................. 3, 10, 17, 19 

 MacLeod, Courtney ............................................................................................................................................................ 3 

 McArthur, Missy ................................................................................................................................................................. 3 

 Menoher, Charlie .............................................................................................................................................................. 19 

 Menoher, Judith ................................................................................................................................................................ 19 

 Michaud, Ken .................................................................................................................................................................... 24 

 Moore, Kim ....................................................................................................................................................................... 24 

 Nowain, Benjamin ........................................................................................................................................................ 9, 17 

 Plumb, Patty ........................................................................................................................................................................ 9 

 Ramsay, Lorna .................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

 Roberts, Teresa ................................................................................................................................................................. 10 

 Ruiz, Jon ........................................................................................................................................................................... 17 

 Russell, Bruce ............................................................................................................................................................. 19, 24 

 Russell, Urson ................................................................................................................................................................... 10 

 Salter, Judy .......................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

 Saunders, Tim ................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

 Sawyer, Leslie ............................................................................................................................................................. 19, 24 

 Shanna ............................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

 Silberstein, Eric ................................................................................................................................................................. 24 

 Swendiman, Scott ............................................................................................................................................................... 3 

 Teresa ................................................................................................................................................................................ 19 

 Terry .................................................................................................................................................................................. 10 

 Thomas ................................................................................................................................................................................ 9 

 Walter, Max ................................................................................................................................................................ 19, 24 

 Weiss, Susan ........................................................................................................................................................... 3, 10, 19 

 Whitmer, John ..................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

 Wildey, John ..................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

 Wilkinson, Dick ................................................................................................................................................................ 19 

ORDINANCES (GENERAL) 

 665; amended by Ord. No. 665-4 ........................................................................................................................................ 2 

 665-4; Amends Ord. No. 665 and suspends collection of new public facility impact fees. ........................................... 2, 8 

ORDINANCES (LOAD LIMITS) (no items at this time) 

 463-xx; 

ORDINANCES (NO PARKING) (no items at this time) 

 462-xx; 

ORDINANCES (SHASTA COUNTY CODE) 

 2024-01; Amends Ch. 2.40 for appointment  of County Surveyor separately from Public Works Director ................ 6, 10 

ORDINANCES (SPEED ZONES) (no items at this time) 

 408-xx; 

ORDINANCES (SUPERVISOR SALARIES) (no items at this time) 

 495-xx; 

ORDINANCES (SUPERVISORIAL BOUNDARIES) (no items at this time) 

 493-xx; 

ORDINANCES (ZONING) (no items at this time) 

 378-xx; 

 

 

 

 

 

Partnership HealthPlan of California ......................................................................................................................................... 4 

PERMANENT ROAD DIVISIONS 

 Budget amendments .................................................................................................................................................... 12, 27 

PERSONNEL DIVISION  (see also SUPPORT SERVICES) 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 13 

 Reso. No. 2024-003; approves MOU with Sheriff’s Administrative Association .............................................................. 5 

 Reso. No. 2024-004; appoints Carl Troy Bartolomei as Public Works Director ................................................................ 6 

 Reso. No. 2024-005; appoints Shawn Ankeny as County Surveyor ................................................................................... 6 

 Salary Reso. No. 1671; adds new class of HHSA Chief Fiscal Officer to Salary Schedule/1.0 FTE to HHSA Budget .... 5 

 Salary Reso. No. 1672; amends Salary Schedule pursuant to SAA MOU ......................................................................... 5 

 Salary Reso. No. 1673; adds 5% stipend to Principal Engineer/Assistant PW Director when apptd as Cty Surveyor ...... 6 

 Salary Reso. No. 1675; amends Position Allocation List for Elections Administration & Personnel positions .............. 13 



Page 9 

 
PLANNING DIVISION  (see also RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

PRESENTATIONS 

 2024 Employee Appreciation Day; Support Services....................................................................................................... 19 

 Audit of County Clerk Fees; Auditor-Controller .............................................................................................................. 23 

 Child Abuse Central Index (CACI) Process; Health and Human Services Agency & County Counsel .......................... 16 

 Child Development Research; Kieran O’Mahony, Ph.D., FRGS, BcID .......................................................................... 23 

 CSAC; California County Caucus Membership Affiliation ............................................................................................. 16 

 Impact Fee Program; Resource Management ..................................................................................................................... 2 

 Juvenile Rehabilitation Facility; Probation ....................................................................................................................... 14 

 Marketing Identity of Shasta County; Skeet, Nigel; Director of Shasta County Chamber of Commerce ........................ 16 

 Shasta County Courthouse; Public Works ........................................................................................................................ 27 

 Shasta County Fire Safe Council; Francis Berg, President & Ron Rusten, County Coordinator, of SCFSC ................... 23 

 Shasta County Whistleblower Program; Auditor-Controller ............................................................................................ 23 

 Sheriff’s Office Staffing; Sheriff’s Office ........................................................................................................................ 28 

PROBATION DEPARTMENT 

 Agreement; Shasta County Arts Council; providing two murals, art programs and services ........................................... 20 

 Presentation; Juvenile Rehabilitation Facility................................................................................................................... 14 

PROCLAMATIONS 

 Coroner and Medicolegal Death Investigator Appreciation Week; January 21-27, 2024 .................................................. 7 

 Social Work Appreciation Month; April 2024 ................................................................................................................. 23 

Professional Peace Officers Association ................................................................................................................................. 24 

PROPERTY NEGOTIATIONS (no items at this time) 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR (see TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR/PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR) 

PUBLIC DEFENDER (no items at this time) 

PUBLIC HEALTH (see HHSA-PUBLIC HEALTH) 

PUBLIC WORKS (see also divisions: COUNTY SERVICE AREAS, FACILITIES, FLEET MANAGEMENT) 

 Agreement; CalTrans; Administering Agency-State Master Agreement for State-funded programs .............................. 25 

 Agmt; Dokken Engineering, Inc.; engineering srvcs for Fern Rd E at Glendenning Crk Bridge Rep. Proj, #705929 ....... 5 

 Agmt; Mikala Corp., Inc., dba A-1 Tree Service and Stump Removal; on-call tree, stump, & brush related services .... 20 

 Agreement; Redding Collision Center, Inc.; auto body service, repair, and painting for County-owned vehicles .......... 12 

 Agreement; Sierra Excavating LLC; Demolition of the Old Juvenile Justice Center, Contract No. 610855 ................... 25 

 Budget amendments .............................................................................................................................................. 12, 25, 27 

 County Service Area Community Advisory Board (CAB) appointments .......................................................................... 5 

 CSA No. 6-Jones Valley Water Meter/Backwash Pump/SCADA Improvement Project, Contract No. 610858 ............. 12 

 CSA No. 17-Cottonwood Collection System Improvement Project, Contract no. 610533 .............................................. 12 

 Demolition of the Old Juvenile Justice Center, Contract No. 610855 .............................................................................. 25 

 Fern Road East at Glendenning Creek Bridge Replacement Project, Contract No. 705929 .............................................. 5 

 MOA; FAA; On-Airport MOA; installation/operation of FAA navigation equipment at Fall River Mills Airport ........... 5 

 Ord. No. SCC 2024-01; Amends Ch. 2.40 for appt  of County Surveyor separately from Public Works Director ..... 6, 10 

 Presentation; Shasta County Courthouse .......................................................................................................................... 27 

 Public Health Laboratory HVAC Replacement Project, Contract No. 610571 ................................................................ 20 

 Reso. No. 2024-002; extends developer agmt for completing improvements in Tract No. 1989, Lassen Mtn Pines ........ 4 

 Reso. No. 2024-004; appoints Carl Troy Bartolomei as Public Works Director ................................................................ 6 

 Reso. No. 2024-005; appoints Shawn Ankeny as County Surveyor................................................................................... 6 

 Reso. No. 2024-006; 2023 Employee of the Year Loren Brown, Custodian II .................................................................. 7 

 Reso. No. 2024-013; auth Asst/PW Director to execute future supplements to State Master Agreement w/ CalTrans ... 25 

 Reso. No. 2024-014; authorizes temp. closure of various County roads in Millville area for periodic special events .... 25 

 Reso. No. 2024-015; CEQA MND; Spring Creek Rd at Fall River Bridge Replacement Proj., Contract No. 705920 ... 25 

 Salary Reso. No. 1673; adds 5% stipend to Principal Engineer/Assistant PW Director when apptd as Cty Surveyor ...... 6 

 Shasta County Jail Inmate Transportation & Courtroom Repurposing Project, Contract No. 610590 ............................ 12  

 Shasta County Juvenile Rehabilitation Facility West Recreation Yard Addition, Contract No. 610855 ......................... 26 

 Spring Creek Road at Fall River Bridge Replacement Project, Contract No. 705920 ..................................................... 25

 Veterans Hall Roofing Project, Contract No. 610967 ...................................................................................................... 20 

PURCHASING DIVISION (see also SUPPORT SERVICES) (no items at this time) 

Purtzer, Dan, MD; ................................................................................................................................................................... 13 

 

 

 

 

 

Radford, Steve ....................................................................................................................................................................... 2, 3 

RECORDER (see ASSESSOR-RECORDER) 

  

REDDING, CITY OF 

 Agreement; CA BCSH; Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Grant Program Round 1 .................................. 10 



Page 10 

 
 Agreement; CA BCSH; Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Grant Program Round 2 ............................ 10, 11 

 Agreement; CA BCSH; Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Grant Program Round 3 ............................ 10, 11 

 Agreement; Leased space at Hill 900 repeater site ........................................................................................................... 25 

 NorCal Continuum of Care ............................................................................................................................................... 10 

Redding Area Bus Authority (RABA) .................................................................................................................................... 25 

Redding Collision Center, Inc.; auto body service, repair, and painting for County-owned vehicles .................................... 12 

Reese, Sara ................................................................................................................................................................................ 1 

RESOLUTIONS, GENERAL 

 2022-032; repealed by Reso. No. 2024-012...................................................................................................................... 25 

 2024-001; January 2024 Employee of the Month, Sara Reese, Nutrition Assistant III ...................................................... 1 

 2024-002; extends developer agreement for completing improvements in Tract No. 1989, Lassen Mountain Pines ........ 4 

 2024-003; approves MOU with Sheriff’s Administrative Association ............................................................................... 5 

 2024-004; appoints Carl Troy Bartolomei as Public Works Director ................................................................................. 6 

 2024-005; appoints Shawn Ankeny as County Surveyor ................................................................................................... 6 

 2024-006; 2023 Employee of the Year Loren Brown, Custodian II ................................................................................... 7 

 2024-007; support of citizen rights to bear arms ................................................................................................................ 9 

 2024-008; designates agents for Homeland Security Grant Programs for Federal Fiscal Year 2023-24 ......................... 11 

 2024-009; approves successor MOU between DSA-CO & County through 3/1/25 ......................................................... 13 

 2024-010; February 2024 Employee of the Month, Anissa Dallen, Senior Public Health Assistant ............................... 18 

 2024-011; authorizes CEO to approve lease payments for Sheriff-Boating Safety Unit .................................................. 19 

 2024-012; repeals Reso. No. 2022-032; amends Shasta County Conflict of Interest Code and Designated Positions .... 25 

 2024-013; authorizes Asst/PW Director to execute future supplements to State Master Agreement w/ CalTrans .......... 25 

 2024-014; authorizes temporary closure of various County roads in Millville area for periodic special events .............. 25 

 2024-015; adopts CEQA MND for Spring Creek Rd at Fall River Bridge Replacement Project, Contract No. 705920 . 25 

RESOLUTIONS, POLICY (no items at this time) 

 20xx-1; 

RESOLUTIONS, SALARY 

 1671; adds new class of HHSA Chief Fiscal Officer to Salary Schedule & 1.0 FTE to HHSA Budget ............................ 5 

 1672; amends Salary Schedule per SAA MOU .................................................................................................................. 5 

 1673; adds 5% stipend to Principal Engineer/Assistant PW Director when appointed as County Surveyor ..................... 6 

 1674; amends Salary Schedule per DSA-CO MOU ......................................................................................................... 13 

 1675; amends Position Allocation List for Elections Administration & Personnel positions .......................................... 13 

 1676; amends Position Allocation List to add 6.0 FTE Public Safety Service Officer positions to Jail budget ............... 28 

RESOLUTIONS OF ORDINANCE NO. 413-1 (STOP SIGNS)  (no items at this time) 

 4xx; 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (also see individual divisions: BUILDING, PLANNING) 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 12 

 Fiscal Year 2022-23 annual and five-year Shasta County Public Facilities Impact Fees reports ..................................... 12 

 Presentation; Impact Fee Program ...................................................................................................................................... 2 

RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION (see also SUPPORT SERVICES) 

 Budget amendments .......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

Roberts, Darcy ......................................................................................................................................................................... 16 

Roberts, Jim ............................................................................................................................................................................... 2 

Rural County Representatives Of California (RCRC) 

Russell, Bruce ............................................................................................................................................................................ 8 

Rusten, Ron; County Coordinator of Shasta County Fire Safe Council .................................................................................. 23 

 

 

 

 

 

SALARY RESOLUTIONS (see RESOLUTIONS, SALARY) 

Salter, Judy ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2 

SHASCOM (no items at this time) 

SHASTA COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER (SCHC)  (no items at this time) 

Shasta County Arts Council .................................................................................................................................................... 20 

Shasta County Local Child Care and Development Planning Council ................................................................................... 25 

Shasta County Children and Families First Commission (aka FIRST 5 SHASTA) (no items at this time) 

Shasta County Elections Commission ..................................................................................................................................... 26 

SHASTA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS’ ASSOCIATION 

 Labor negotiations ............................................................................................................................................................ 24 

 Reso. No. 2024-009; approves successor MOU between DSA-CO & County through 3/1/25 ........................................ 13 

 Salary Reso. No. 1674; amends Salary Schedule per DSA-CO MOU ............................................................................. 13 

SHASTA COUNTY EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION 

 Labor negotiations ............................................................................................................................................................ 24 

Shasta County Fire Safe Council ............................................................................................................................................. 23 



Page 11 

 
Shasta County Office of Education ......................................................................................................................................... 25 

Shasta County Sheriff’s Administrative Association .......................................................................................................... 5, 24 

SHASTA LAKE, CITY OF (no items at this time) 

SHERIFF 

 Agreement; Purtzer, Dan, MD; autopsy services .............................................................................................................. 13 

 Agreement; U.S. DOJ DEA; Letter of agreement for Sheriff’s Office Marijuana Investigation Team ........................... 26 

 Budget amendments .................................................................................................................................................... 13, 27 

 Presentation; Sheriff’s Office Staffing; Sheriff’s Office .................................................................................................. 28 

 Purchase; Rogue Jet Boatworks, Inc.; new boat and trailer .............................................................................................. 13 

 Reso. No. 2024-011; authorizes CEO to approve lease payments for Sheriff-Boating Safety Unit ................................. 19 

 Salary Reso. No. 1672; amends Salary Schedule per SAA MOU ...................................................................................... 5 

 Salary Reso. No. 1674; amends Salary Schedule per DSA-CO MOU ............................................................................. 13 

 Salary Reso. No. 1676; amends Position Allocation List to add 6.0 FTE Public Safety Service Officersto Jail budget . 28 

Sierra Excavating LLC ............................................................................................................................................................ 25 

Sierra Nevada Conservancy .................................................................................................................................................... 17 

Skeet, Nigel; Director of Shasta County Chamber of Commerce ........................................................................................... 16 

Skinner, Todd; January 9, 2024, invocation .............................................................................................................................. 1 

Snider, Jennifer ........................................................................................................................................................................ 24 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS (no items at this time) 

Sprague, Ben; February 27, 2024, invocation ......................................................................................................................... 22 

Steven ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 24 

Stonehouse, Logan .................................................................................................................................................................. 12 

Superior California Economic Development District 

Superior California Investments, LLC .................................................................................................................................... 17 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, SHASTA COUNTY (no items at this time) 

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS (no items at this time) 

SUPPORT SERVICES (also see individual divisions: PERSONNEL, PURCHASING, RISK MANAGEMENT) 

 Agreement; Health Management Associates, Inc.; consulting, planning, and implementation of CalAIM mandate ...... 20 

 Agreement; Kimple, Kevin; personnel investigation services .......................................................................................... 26 

 Agreement; Mission Linen Supply; uniform and linen rentals and laundering services .................................................. 26 

 Presentation; 2024 Employee Appreciation Day .............................................................................................................. 19 

 Reso. No. 2024-009; approves successor MOU between DSA-CO & County through 3/1/25 ........................................ 13 

 Salary Reso. No. 1674; amends Salary Schedule per DSA-CO MOU ............................................................................. 13 

 Salary Reso. No. 1675; amends Position Allocation List for Elections Administration & Personnel positions .............. 13 

Swendiman, Scott ...................................................................................................................................................................... 2 

 

 

 

 

 

TAXES (no items at this time) 

Teresa ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 16 

TRACT MAPS (no items at this time) 

TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR-PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR (no items at this time) 

 

 

 

 

 

UNITED PUBLIC EMPLOYEES OF CALIFORNIA (UPEC) 

 Labor negotiations ............................................................................................................................................................ 24 

UNITED STATES 

 Department of Justice, Drug Enforcement Administration (DOJ DEA) .......................................................................... 26 

 Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) ............................................................................................................................. 5 

 Homeland Security ........................................................................................................................................................... 11 

Unrepresented Employees ....................................................................................................................................................... 24 

USE PERMITS (no items at this time) 

 

 

 

 

 

VETERANS SERVICE OFFICE 

 Fiscal Year 2023-24 CalVet Certificates of Compliance for Subvention & Medi-Cal Cost Avoidance programs .......... 13 

Vogt, Cindy ............................................................................................................................................................................. 12 

 



Page 12 

 
 

 

 

WATER AGENCY  (see also Water Agency Minutes Index) 

 Meetings .............................................................................................................................................................................. 6 

Weiss, Susan .............................................................................................................................................................................. 8 

Wildey, John .............................................................................................................................................................................. 5 

 

 

 

 

Zayo Group, LLC ...................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Zogg Fire  

  

ZONINGS (no items at this time) 

  


